ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMBERS

AGENDA

Chair
Brian Laxton
Vice Chair
Caroline Ruddell
Andrea Ditschman
Susan Chalgian
Konrad Hittner
Ismat Lal
Alexis Vlahakis Cole

July 17, 2019 – 7:00 p.m.
54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
1)

Alternate 1
James Bradley

A)
B)
C)

Alternate 2
Colline DeVries-Burd

City Council Liaison
Erik Altmann

2)

Staff Liaison
David Haywood
(517) 319-6861

City of East Lansing
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,
BUILDING &
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823

OPENING

COMMUNICATIONS
A)
B)

3)

Roll Call
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Minutes – November 11, 2018, January 9, 2019, and
February 6, 2019

Written
Oral

NEW BUSINESS
A)

(517) 319-6930
www.cityofeastlansing.com

A public hearing will be held to consider a variance request from
Mohamed Shetiah for the property located at 947 Trowbridge Road,
in the B-2, Retail Sales Business District, from the following
requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-813(2) – Minimum number of stacking spaces for
restaurant uses of 10 per window. The applicant is
proposing a Biggby coffee shop with a drive thru window
with six stacking spaces.

B)

A public hearing will be held to consider an application from Fresh
Coast Provisioning, LLC for the property located at 1108 E. Grand
River Ave., in the East Village zoning district for a variance from the
following requirements of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of
East Lansing:
1. Variance: Section 50-812(2)r.2 – Required parking
ratios for “other” non-residential uses. The applicant is
proposing four parking spaces when nine are required.
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2. Variance: Section 50-815(4) – Parking and driveway setbacks. The
applicant is proposing parking spaces having no setback to the side
property lines at the northwest and southeast areas of the property
3. Interpretation of Section 50-94a(b)(6) – No medical marihuana
provisioning center shall be allowed to locate within 500 feet of the
lot lines of another medical marihuana provisioning center except
that in the medical marihuana provisioning center facility overlay
district located in the DDA District, no medical marihuana
provisioning center facility shall be permitted to locate within 1000
feet of another medical marihuana provisioning center facility.
4)

OLD BUSINESS

5)

STAFF REPORTS

6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS

7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS

8)

ADJOURNMENT
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East Lansing Zoning Board Review Process
The Zoning Board meets the first Wednesday of each month. The Board is composed of six citizen
volunteers selected by the City Council. The Board is empowered to authorize upon an appeal
specific variances from such dimensional requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
heights, bulk regulations, yard width, side and depth regulations and off-street parking
requirements. All of the Board meetings are open to the public and use the following process:
1.

Board Secretary reads the public notice which describes the location, applicant, zoning
district and subject matter of exception request.

2.

Applicant's presentation - applicant may speak on his/her own behalf or may be
represented.

3.

Public comment - comments are taken from all who are interested, including any written
comments.

4.

Rebuttal/additional comments by applicant.

5.

Questions by Board members.

6.

Closing of public portion, deliberative phase.

7.

Closing of hearing followed by Board's discussion and action. The concurring vote of four
members is necessary to grant any variance or to decide in favor of the applicant on any
matter upon which they are required to pass.
Guidelines for Public Comment

1.

If you are interested in speaking on an agenda item, please state your name, address and
the specific concern or question you wish the Board to consider as clearly and concisely as
possible.

2.

To minimize redundancy, if previous speakers have already raised similar concerns or
questions, simply note that you concur with them.

3.

Direct your comments to the Board. Dialogue with the applicant or the audience is
discouraged.

4.

Written comments submitted to the Board automatically become part of the public record.
It is not necessary to also read them. You may give a summary of the comments.
2019 Members
Chair – Brian Laxton
Caroline Ruddell – Vice Chair
Susan Chalgian
Andria Ditschman
Konrad Hittner
Ismat Lal
Alexis Vlahakis Cole
Alternate 1 – James Bradley
Erik Altmann – Alternate 2
Erik Altmann, Council Liaison
David E. Haywood, Secretary (517) 319-6861

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMBERS
Chair
Brian Laxton
Vice Chair
Caroline Ruddell

Andrea Ditschman
Konrad Hittner
Jon Jorgensen
Ismat Lal
Vacancy
Alternate 1
James Bradley
Alternate 2
Erik Altmann

MINUTES
November 7, 2018
54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
Present:

Ditschman, Hittner, Jorgensen, Lal, Laxton, and Ruddell

Absent:

None

Staff Present:

Haywood

City Council Liaison
Erik Altmann
Staff Liaison
David Haywood
(517) 319-6861

City of East Lansing
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,
BUIL.DING &
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823

1)

OPENING
A)

Roll Call

Laxton called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m.
At the calling of the roll, all members were present.
B)

(517) 319-6930
www.cityofeastlansing.com

Approval of the Agenda

By consensus the agenda was approved as presented.
C)

Approval of the Minutes

By consensus the minutes of October 3, 2018 were approved as presented.
2)

COMMUNICATIONS
A)

Written – None

B)

Oral – None

East Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes –November 7, 2018 – Page 1 of 3

3)

NEW BUSINESS
A)

A public hearing will be held to consider an application from Extra Space,
LLC for the property located at 645 Evergreen Avenue, in the R-2, Medium
Density Single-Family Residential zoning district for a variance request from
the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East
Lansing:
Section 50-816(3) – Yard paving restriction. In all residential districts,
the amount of paving in a front yard and in a side yard along a street on
a corner lot shall not exceed an amount equal to 25 percent of the front
yard area as defined in section 50-9 of this chapter or up to 35 percent
where 10 percent of the paving is pervious paving material. On lots
within the RA, R-1, R-2, and R-3 districts, no more than 30 percent of
the rear yard may be used for parking and access facilities, inclusive of
garages, carports, and surface paving.
The applicant is proposing additional paving over the required 30% in the
rear yard.

The Board discussed the applicant, Marcella Fox Brown, not being in attendance. Haywood stated
his phone call to the builder indicated the applicant was at the meeting. Not seeing the applicant,
the Board discussed postponing the appeal to the January meeting.
7:19 p.m. The Board took a 10 minute break in order for Haywood to contact the applicant one
more time.
7:29 p.m. The Board resumed.
Motion: Laxton moved to reschedule the appeal to the January 9, 2019. Hittner seconded the
motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 6 to 0
4)

OLD BUSINESS – None

5)

STAFF REPORTS – None

6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS

The Board discussed the 2019 annual meeting schedule. Laxton suggested moving January 2 to
January 9, April 3 to April 10, and July 3 to July 10 to accommodate dates close to holidays.
Hittner stated he would be unavailable on July 10.
By consensus the Board adopted the 2019 meeting dates of the ZBA as follows: January 9,
February 6, March 6, April 10, May 1, June 5, July 17, August 7, September 4, October 2,
November 6, and December 4.
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7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS – None

8)

ADJOURNMENT

Motion: Robison moved to adjourn. Ditschman seconded the motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion
passed unanimously by a vote of 7 to 0.

Brian Laxton
Chair

David E. Haywood
Secretary
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMBERS
Chair
Brian Laxton
Vice Chair
Caroline Ruddell

Andria Ditschman
Konrad Hittner
Jon Jorgensen
Ismat Lal
Alexis Vlahakis Cole

MINUTES
January 9, 2019
54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
Present:

Bradley, Ditschman, Hittner, Lal, Laxton, Ruddell, and Vlahakis
Cole

Absent:

Altmann and Jorgensen

Staff Present:

Parcell

Alternate 1
James Bradley
Alternate 2
Erik Altmann
City Council Liaison
Erik Altmann
Staff Liaison
David Haywood
(517) 319-6861

City of East Lansing
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,
BUIL.DING &
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823

1)

OPENING
A)

Roll Call

Laxton called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.
At the calling of the roll, members Altmann and Jorgensen were absent.

(517) 319-6930
www.cityofeastlansing.com

B)

Election of Officers

Ditschman nominated Laxton for Chair and Ruddell for Vice Chair. Ruddell accepted
the nomination.
Motion: Hittner moved to appoint Laxton for Chair and Ruddell for Vice Chair.
Bradley seconded the motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote
of 7 to 0.
C)

Approval of the Agenda

Motion: Laxton moved to approve the agenda without the approval of minutes.
Ruddell seconded the motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote
of 7 to 0.
2)

COMMUNICATIONS
A)

Written

East Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes – January 9, 2019 – Page 1 of 10





B)
3)

Letter from Mark Oppenhuizen in support of the appeal for 404 University
Drive.
Email from Eric Walters in support of the appeal for 1820 Coolidge Road.
Email from Andrea Shea regarding 404 University Drive - Laxton stated
Andrea Shea, the owner, has named Eric Kaiser as her representative given she
is out of the state for a few months
Email from John and Katie Hubbard regarding 404 University Drive

Oral – None

NEW BUSINESS
A)

A variance request from Andrea Shea for the property located 404 University
Drive, in the R-2, Medium Density Single Family Residential, zoning district
for a variance from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code
of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-147(1)a. – Within any yard bordering a street, fences or
walls, other than retaining walls, shall not exceed the following
maximum heights:
i. When less than 40 percent open and unobstructed.
1. Three feet at the property line.
2. Six feet, when set back at least 20 feet from the property line.
The applicant is proposing a privacy fence at six feet tall around the existing
patio and between the existing house and garage less than the required
setback.

Parcell stated the fence has already been constructed and is approximately six feet high and only
set back approximately five feet from the property line where the code requires 20 feet. He did
note for the record the fence is setback quite a distance from the road but the code specifies from
the property line not the road. Parcell further stated the owners built the fence to keep pedestrians
from going across their property which is a corner lot.
Hittner asked which lines on the survey measure the setback. Parcell explained the setback
requirement.
Bradley asked how the fence got built without a variance. Parcell explained a fence does not
require a building permit; therefore, there was not review. He further stated a Certificate of
Appropriateness, given the property is in a historic district, was not completed until after the fence
was built.
Laxton asked what the requirements of the Historic District Code say about building something
within a historic district. Parcell replied there are fence policies through the Historic District
Commission (HDC) that guide the building of a fence and the fence at 404 University is a
replacement to the fence that was already approved by the HDC.

East Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes – January 9, 2019 – Page 2 of 10

Laxton asked if there is a substantial increase of crime in the area. Parcell replied he is unsure.
Eric Kaiser, Blue Skies Carpentry, representative for the applicant, addressed the Board and stated
in response to crime he has 15 different threads on social media where the police have been called.
He stated the homeowner is not trying to impede anyone’s path but rather keep people off her
property. Kaiser talked about the view from the driveway.
Laxton explained the Zoning Board of Appeals requirements and special findings in which to grant
a variance. He stated he would not want the application to fail because the applicant did not
understand the appeal. Laxton asked Parcell to indicate what part of the fence may have to come
down if the variance was not approved.
Bradley asked if the applicant could address his question about the conversations with the city.
Kaiser stated he talked with the building inspector. He further asked if Kaiser has read the email
from Katie Hubbard as she suggested they and Kaiser had a conversation as well. Kaiser replied
he did not have a conversation with Katie Hubbard but the owner did text and Hubbard never
intimated there was an issue with anything.
Bradley further asked if any other construction was done to the interior or exterior. Kaiser replied
negatively. Bradley asked if the only question to the building inspector was in regard to the fence.
Kaiser replied affirmatively.
Hittner asked if the fence is more about privacy or keeping people off her property. Kaiser replied
it is for safety purposes as she was feeling vulnerable with people coming on her property.
Hittner further asked if a wrought iron fence was considered. Kaiser replied negatively and stated
Shea was specific about wanting the fence to match the existing fence.
Ruddell asked if there was anything in the code that would prevent Shea from having a three foot
fence and add a 12 foot sculpture or Arbor Vitae behind it for additional screening. Parcell replied
he is unaware of any requirement that would prevent that.
Motion: It was moved by Ruddell and seconded by Ditschman to grant variance approval for the
request from Andrea Shea, for the property located at 404 University Drive, in the R-2, Medium
Density Single Family Residential district from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning
Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-147(1)a. – Within any yard bordering a street, fences or walls, other
than retaining walls, shall not exceed the following maximum heights:
i. When less than 40 percent open and unobstructed.
1. Three feet at the property line.
2. Six feet, when set back at least 20 feet from the property line.
The applicant is proposing a privacy fence at six feet tall around the existing patio and
between the existing house and garage less than the required setback
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The Board finds that under Special Finding (2), that there are exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances or conditions which apply to the property in question that do not apply to other
properties and which have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of
the Zoning Code; based on the following grounds:
1. The house is on a corner lot and essentially has two front yards which is difficult
to building a privacy fence.

Bradley stated Laxton pointed out that if the house were in any area other than a corner lot it would
be approved which suggests to him that it is a substantial property right possessed by other
properties within the same zoning district.
Friendly Amendment: It was moved by Bradley and seconded by Ditschman to include Special
Finding (3), Special Finding (3), that such variation is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties within the same zoning district.
Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 7 to 0.
Hittner stated he does not deny the property owner is entitled to privacy but his concerns with the
fence could have been avoided with a different design such as space between slats, etc., and as
such will not be voting in favor of the variance.
Laxton asked what other type of fencing type could be placed as the property is in a historic district.
Parcell replied wood is acceptable, no chainlink fence, and a metal fence would require a review.
He further stated that a former Historic Preservation Officer approved the fence to the north; the
plan was to use the same materials so it would look similar.
Laxton stated he is sympathetic with the applicant but he is concerned with the look of it and other
properties doing similar things but he’s not sure if that is a valid reason not to grant the variance if
it meets the special findings so he will probably be voting yes.
Ditschman stated she is concerned about the future and how it might affect other people wanting
to construct a similar size fence and use the hardship criteria as a basis for approval of a less quality
fence.
Bradley stated he agreed with Ditschman but feels the applicant or the applicant’s representative
did try to find out if what they were doing was correct with the fence; although, it is a little overkill
and as such he is leaning slightly toward granting approval.
Hittner stated there are variables that come into play when determining the location, type, and size
of fence and for a citizen to rely on just any employee to be the authority and to justify their actions.
The Board discussed the process for citizens to get questions about fences answered should they
inquire.
Amended Motion Vote: Yeas: Bradley, Lal, Laxton, Ruddell, Vlahakis Cole. Nays: Hittner and
Ditschman. Motion passed by a vote of 5 to 2.
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B)

A variance request from Ghulam Sumbal for the property located at 1820
Coolidge Road in the R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential, zoning district
for a variance from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code
of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-301. – Minimum lot width. Minimum lot width in the R-3 zoning
district for uses other than single-family is 100 feet.
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing single-family structure and
rebuild a new duplex structure with a lot width of 82 feet.

Parcell described the property, location, zoning of the property and the surrounding area, and the
proposal as indicated in the Staff Report. He said the proposed plan meets all side and rear yard
setbacks it is only the lot width requirement that is not met.
Tom James Gottchalk, owner of James Edward Builder, the contractor, addressed the Board and
provided a letter of support from the neighbor. He said there are four duplexes in a row and
multifamily across the street.
Laxton said he is confused as to why a variance is needed. Parcell stated the width of the property
only allows for a single-family house. The zoning is all R-3 that whole area is single and twofamily residential; an allowed use grandfathered in.
Hittner asked if there were tenants in the structure. Gottchalk stated there was a tenant they had
move out at the end of August. He asked if both sides were being rented. Gottchalk stated it is a
single-family home not an existing duplex. Laxton said it makes sense that the proposed project
needs a variance as it would be non-conforming.
Ditschman asked if they currently have a demo permit. Gottschalk replied affirmatively and Parcell
confirmed.
Ghulam Sumbal, the owner, addressed the Board and talked about the history of his contact with
East Lansing regarding the demolition of the house and rebuilding as a duplex.
Nicholas Ellena, 2249 Luwanna Drive, Lansing, owner of 1802 Coolidge the house next door
(which is a single family home not a duplex), addressed the Board and spoke to the side yard
setback closest to his property; he would like a privacy fence and no windows facing the south
toward his property and he would be okay with the proposal. Laxton said he understands the
concern but it is not something the Board can do as they have no lawful ability to make those types
of requirements.
Bradley asked if there are any properties in the R-3 zone that have duplexes other than the one
being proposed. Parcell stated he does not know. Bradley asked if there are any with lot widths
less than 100 feet. Hittner stated he can attest to there being a number of duplexes along Coolidge
but he is not certain of the lot frontages. Laxton stated he concurs with Hittner as there are multiple
duplexes in that area.
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Ditschman asked what the future land use is for the area. Parcell stated he does not know in relation
to the recently adopted Master Plan; however, there is no thought to changing the zoning in this
area to his knowledge.
Hittner asked if it was possible to approve a conditional variance by requiring a fence. Bradley
said in the past the City Attorney advised to try to avoid conditions because they are outside the
scope of the Board’s mandate.
Motion: Ditschman moved to approve the variance request from Ghulam Sumbal for the property
located at 1820 Coolidge Road in the R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential, zoning district for
a variance from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East
Lansing:
a. Section 50-301. – Minimum lot width. Minimum lot width in the R-3 zoning
district for uses other than single-family is 100 feet.
To demolish the existing single-family structure and rebuild a new duplex structure
with a lot width of 82 feet.
The Board finds that under the Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code and under Special Finding (3), that such
variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by other
properties within the same zoning district.; based on the following grounds:
1. Approval was given by the City to move forward and the limitation of the
frontage with the exception for only a single-family home is inconsistent with
the future land use.
2. Substantial number of duplexes in the area.

Motion was seconded by Ruddell.
Vlahakis Cole said although there has been work put into the property she does not know there
was any work that was necessary to tear down and rebuild as a single-family home that would fit
the requirements of the zoning. To tear down a single-family home on a smaller lot to build a
duplex; she does not see the hardship because she does not know what the other duplexes lot widths
are.
Laxton stated he concurs with the previous statements but understands wanting to build a duplex
but as it stands, if they were to build a single-family home they still have the same property rights
as before. The Code favors a single-family use on the property and the actual physical conditions
of the property are indicative of a single-family home and he is struggling to find it is meeting any
of the special findings and will likely vote no.
Bradley stated he believes Special Finding 3 could be used. What may or may not exist is properties
with variances if there are other duplex in the R3 zoning on Coolidge then this proposal fits in
Special Finding 3. He could vote today but might suggest to defer to the next meeting so additional
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information can be gathered; otherwise, he would be voting no today.
Laxton asked the applicant if they would like a one-time adjournment of the request for staff to
gather additional information to see if other duplexes in the R-3 district were granted a variance.
Gottschalk asked if Haywood would be at the next meeting. Laxton replied affirmatively.
Sumbal stated they wanted to adjourn their request to the February meeting.
4)

OLD BUSINESS
A)

Consideration of an application from Extra Space, LLC for the property
located at 645 Evergreen Avenue, in the R-2, Medium Density Single-Family
Residential zoning district for a variance request from the following
requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-816(3) – Yard paving restriction. In all residential districts, the
amount of paving in a front yard and in a side yard along a street on a
corner lot shall not exceed an amount equal to 25 percent of the front yard
area as defined in section 50-9 of this chapter or up to 35 percent where
10 percent of the paving is pervious paving material. On lots within the
RA, R-1, R-2, and R-3 districts, no more than 30 percent of the rear yard
may be used for parking and access facilities, inclusive of garages,
carports, and surface paving.
The applicant is proposing additional paving over the required 30% in the
rear yard.

Parcell described the property, location, and the proposal as indicated in the Staff Report.
Hittner asked if the issue is access to the parking space or parking for each tenant.
The Board discussed:
 Gravel parking
 Access to the parking spot
 PACE ticketing the tenants
Marcella Fox-Brown, the applicant, addressed the Board and gave the history of the property and
stated her goal is to have five parking spots. Bradley stated she’s not asking for five parking spots
she is asking for the right to pave the one gravel spot.
Ruddell asked if there are other properties nearby that have a larger percentage of parking over the
30%. Parcell replied affirmatively especially within the Historic Districts.
Motion 1: Ruddell moved to approve the variance request from Extra Space, LLC for the property
located at 645 Evergreen Avenue, in the R-2, Medium Density Single-Family Residential zoning
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district for a variance request from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the
City of East Lansing:
Section 50-816(3) – Yard paving restriction. In all residential districts, the amount
of paving in a front yard and in a side yard along a street on a corner lot shall not
exceed an amount equal to 25 percent of the front yard area as defined in section
50-9 of this chapter or up to 35 percent where 10 percent of the paving is pervious
paving material. On lots within the RA, R-1, R-2, and R-3 districts, no more than
30 percent of the rear yard may be used for parking and access facilities, inclusive
of garages, carports, and surface paving.
To have over 40% total ground coverage.
The Board finds that under the Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code and under Special Finding (3), that such
variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by other
properties within the same zoning district.; based on the following grounds:

1. The length of the driveway is short and there is no garage to allow for additional parking.
2. Other properties in the area have increased rear yard ground coverages.
Motion was seconded by Bradley.
Laxton stated he would be voting in favor of the variance as it is a unique property with a fairly
large home with a long standing rental license. It makes sense to provide adequate parking for a
license for five. It is consistent with other variances granted to other rental properties.
Hittner stated the rationale offered by the chair is understandable, yet the coverage percentages
were generated in response to what has happened in this neighborhood which is single-family
homes get turned into student rentals and the rear yards basically get paved over. The fact that the
vehicles are too big is not a compelling reason in his mind to grant a variance and for those reasons
he would not be voting in favor of the variance.
Laxton further stated that he agrees with Hittner but for this particular property; being on a corner
lot, he feels it makes sense to grant the variance.
Bradley stated he agrees with 99% of what Hittner said and believes there are a lot of properties
in the City that were granted variances that make it difficult to not grant a variance for the same
thing in the same zoning district as long as it meets one of the Special Findings and as such will
be voting in favor of the variance.
Vlahakis Cole stated she is leaning toward voting against the variance due to the amount of
pavement. She further stated that it looks like there is a lot of unused space that needs some work
to be utilized for parking. Laxton asked if she is saying to allow a variance but on a limited scale,
she replied affirmatively. He said it is hard to determine what exactly the Board is allowing and
the City would rather not have a variance granted as such.
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Laxton asked the applicant if they were willing to move the northern edge south four feet (4’) as
indicated on the survey. Fox-Brown replied affirmatively.
Motion 1 Vote: Yeas: Bradley, Lal, Laxton, Ruddell, Vlahakis Cole. Nays: Hittner and Ditschman.
Motion passed by a vote of 5 to 2.
Motion 2: Ruddell moved to approve the variance request from Extra Space, LLC for the property
located at 645 Evergreen Avenue, in the R-2, Medium Density Single-Family Residential zoning
district for a variance request from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the
City of East Lansing:
Section 50-816(3) – Yard paving restriction. In all residential districts, the amount
of paving in a front yard and in a side yard along a street on a corner lot shall not
exceed an amount equal to 25 percent of the front yard area as defined in section
50-9 of this chapter or up to 35 percent where 10 percent of the paving is pervious
paving material. On lots within the RA, R-1, R-2, and R-3 districts, no more than
30 percent of the rear yard may be used for parking and access facilities, inclusive
of garages, carports, and surface paving.
To include additional paving over the required 30% in the rear yard.
The Board finds that under the Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code and under Special Finding (3), that such
variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by other
properties within the same zoning district.; based on the following grounds:

1. The length of the driveway is short and there is no garage to allow for additional parking.
2. Other properties in the area have increased rear yard ground coverages.
Motion was seconded by Ditschman.
Motion 1 Vote: Yeas: Bradley, Lal, Laxton, Ruddell, Vlahakis Cole. Nays: Hittner and Ditschman.
Motion passed by a vote of 5 to 2.
5)

STAFF REPORTS – None

6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS – None

7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Laxton introduced Vlahakis Cole to the Board.
Bradley said he would not be available for the next two meetings.
8)

ADJOURNMENT

East Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes – January 9, 2019 – Page 9 of 10

Motion: Bradley moved to adjourn. Ditschman seconded the motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion
passed unanimously by a vote of 7 to 0.

Brian Laxton
Chair

Jake Parcell
Secretary
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMBERS
Chair
Brian Laxton
Vice Chair
Caroline Ruddell

Andria Ditschman
Konrad Hittner
Jon Jorgensen
Ismat Lal
Alexis Vlahakis Cole

MINUTES
February 6, 2019
54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
Present:

Chalgian, Ditschman, Hittner, Lal, Laxton, Ruddell, and Vlahakis
Cole

Absent:

Altmann and Bradley

Staff Present:

Haywood

Alternate 1
James Bradley
Alternate 2
Erik Altmann
City Council Liaison
Erik Altmann
Staff Liaison
David Haywood
(517) 319-6861

City of East Lansing
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,
BUIL.DING &
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823

1)

OPENING
A)

Roll Call

Laxton called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.
At the calling of the roll, members Altmann and Bradley were absent.

(517) 319-6930
www.cityofeastlansing.com

B)

Approval of the Agenda

Agenda was approved unanimously as amended to change the January 9, 2019
minutes to December 20, 2018 minutes.
C)

Approval of the Minutes

Minutes of December 20, 2018 were approved unanimously as presented.
2)

COMMUNICATIONS
A)

Written


B)

Joanne Russell letter of support regarding 1225 Daisy Lane.

Oral – None
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3)

NEW BUSINESS
A)

A public hearing will be held to consider an application from Chris Parsons
and Kara (Nygren) Parsons for the property located at 1107 Daisy Lane, in the
R-2, Medium Density Single-Family Residential, zoning district for a variance
from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of
East Lansing:
Section 50-301 – Minimum setback, principle building on a corner lot
line. The minimum setback requirement is 20 feet.
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing single-family residential
structure and build a new single-family residential structure that would be
located ten feet from the east property line adjacent to Larkspur Drive.

Haywood described the property, location, and the proposal as indicated in the Staff Report. He
said the south side lots were platted at 66 feet wide while the north lots were platted 132 feet wide
but much shallower.
Chris Parsons, the applicant, addressed the Board and gave the background on the property and
the variance request. He said what is unique about the property is it runs along Larkspur which is
a dead end and has very little traffic. He further stated the lot is similar in size to other properties
in the neighborhood.
Laxton thanked the applicant for including the rationale for the variance request.
Laxton asked to confirm for the record that the applicant plans to live in the home as a singlefamily residence, not building the home and turn it into a rental. Parsons stated for the record they
plan to rebuild and live in it as a single-family home and it is in a rental restriction overlay district.
Motion: It was moved by Vlahakis Cole and seconded by Ruddell to grant variance approval for
the request from Chris Parsons and Kara (Nygren) Parsons for the property located at 1107 Daisy
Lane, in the R-2, Medium Density Single-Family Residential, zoning district for a variance from
the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-147(1)a. – Within any yard bordering a street, fences or walls, other
than retaining walls, shall not exceed the following maximum heights:
i. When less than 40 percent open and unobstructed.
1. Three feet at the property line.
2. Six feet, when set back at least 20 feet from the property line.
The applicant is proposing a privacy fence at six feet tall around the existing patio and between
the existing house and garage less than the required setback
The Board finds that under Special Finding (2), that there are exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances or conditions which apply to the property in question that do not apply to other
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properties and which have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of
the Zoning Code; based on the following grounds:
1. Larkspur being a dead end street
2. Unique based on location and greenspace between the lot line and the curb

Laxton stated he would be voting affirmatively on the request as it is one of those times when a
property is located on a corner, the property is narrower than other properties. He does not believe
it to be an unreasonable request given the location of the current house.
Hittner said it is unlikely that Larkspur would ever be extended and would always be a dead end
street and as such there will not be an issue with traffic and visibility of a the corner lot; therefore,
he would be voting in favor of the motion.
Laxton stated without having any building specs the approval will be for what is requested which
is 10 feet setback to lot side of dead end road.
Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 7 to 0.
4)

OLD BUSINESS
A)

A variance request from Ghulam Sumbal for the property located at 1820
Coolidge Road in the R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential, zoning district
for a variance from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code
of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-301. – Minimum lot width. Minimum lot width in the R-3
zoning district for uses other than single-family is 100 feet.
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing single-family structure and
rebuild a new duplex structure with a lot width of 82 feet.

Laxton reminded the Board they held the public hearing on the request last month and the applicant
requested to adjourn to February to give staff the opportunity to look into properties within the
vicinity of the request that may have received a similar variance.
Haywood stated most of the properties in the vicinity are duplexes with the exception of the subject
property, 1802 and 1840 Coolidge Road. He further stated there were no variances in regard to lot
width granted for properties in the vicinity.
Tom James Gottchalk of James Edward Builders, addressed the Board and gave the history of the
project. He stated he feels the proposal meets all three of the special findings.
Ghulam Sumbal, the owner, addressed the Board reiterated what Gottchalk said.
Chris Parsons, 1107 Daisy Lane, addressed the Board and spoke in support of the variance request.
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Abida. Sumbal, the owner, addressed the Board and spoke about the physical and mental torture
G. Sumbal has experienced since taking on this project.
Motion 1: Ruddell moved to approve the variance request from Ghulam Sumbal for the property
located at 1820 Coolidge Road in the R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential, zoning district for
a variance from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East
Lansing:
Section 50-301. – Minimum lot width. Minimum lot width in the R-3 zoning district
for uses other than single-family is 100 feet.
In order to demolish the existing single-family structure and rebuild a new duplex structure with a
lot width of 82 feet
Motion was seconded by Ditschman.
The Board finds that under the Special Finding (3), that such variation is necessary for the
preservation of a substantial property right possessed by other properties within the same zoning
district.

Laxton clarified that the zoning district specifically allows for duplexes. Haywood concurred.
Ditschman asked when the zoning changed as the subdivision was platted in 1968 with lots less
than 100 feet. Haywood replied the latest amendment shown is 1994 but that’s not to say that was
when the zoning changed that required the 100 feet lot width.
Ditschman further stated the change in zoning after the duplexes where already built leads her to
want to vote in favor of the request. Laxton stated he agreed with Ditschman and to limit the
duplexes to bigger lots but here all the vast majority of the properties are duplexes of the same
size, it’s not something that would be out of conformity and leaning toward voting in favor of the
motion.
Hittner stated he would be voting in favor as well.
Vlahakis Cole stated she originally said she did not see the reasoning for demoing a single-family
to put a duplex but after driving by and seeing the number of duplexes with similar sized lots she
now agrees with the motion for approval.
Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 7 to 0.
5)

STAFF REPORTS – None

6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS – None

7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS
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The Board introduced and told a little about themselves for the benefit of the two newest members;
Susan Chalgian and alternate Colline DeVries-Burd.
8)

ADJOURNMENT

Motion: Hittner moved to adjourn. Vlahakis Cole seconded the motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion
passed unanimously by a vote of 7 to 0.

Brian Laxton
Chair

David E. Haywood
Secretary
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Department of Planning &
Community Development

Staff Contact:
David Haywood
Phone Number: 517-319-6861
ZBA Agenda:
July 17, 2019

STAFF REPORT
947 Trowbridge Road
July 11, 2019

Proposal
A variance request from Mohamed Shetiah for the property located at 947 Trowbridge
Road, in the B-2, Retail Sales Business District from the following requirement of Chapter
50 – Zoning of the Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-813(2) – Minimum number of stacking spaces for restaurant uses of
10 per window. The applicant is proposing a Biggby coffee shop with a drive thru
window with six stacking spaces.
The applicant is proposing to renovate the front 35 feet 6 inches and reconstruct the rear
15 feet 4 inches of the existing building and reconstruct the parking lot for a Biggby Coffee
Shop, with drive-through window, and future commercial space on the existing 0.51-acre
site.
The proposed parking area will total 20 parking spaces to serve the proposed coffee shop
and future retail space. The site plan shows five (6) stacking spaces for the drive-through
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window, storm water management, including bio-retention basin, landscaping, refuse
storage, and public water main extension.
Background
The existing property was formerly occupied by the Quality Dairy convenience store. The
site has two points of access to Trowbridge Road. The site is relatively flat with a minor
slope toward Trowbridge Road.
Adjacent to the subject property to the west is the Chalgian & Tripp Law Offices, zoned B-2,
Retail Sales Business. To the east is the Better Asian Mart also zoned, B-2. To the north is
the Trowbridge Lofts mixed-use development with various retail suites on the first floor,
zoned B-2, Retail Sales Business, with residential above. To the south is the railroad rightof-way. Farther south is the Capital Area Transportation Authority Capital Area Multimodal
Gateway, zoned M-1, Manufacturing Industry.
This project was originally approved on October 24, 2017 by City Council for the same
scope of work. However, that approved Special Use Permit expired. The attached plans are
substantially similar to the plans that were submitted in 2017.
The requested variance was previously granted by the ZBA on April 11, 2018. However,
since the project had not commenced within one year of the variance being granted, the
variance expired on April 11, 2019. The applicant is, therefore, reapplying for the same
variance.
Standards of Review
In order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board must first find that the application satisfies
certain required conditions stated in Section 50-64(3)(a) of the Code, as follows:
(1)

The variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning Code;

(2)

The variance shall not permit the establishment of a use within a given district which
is prohibited therein;

(3)

The variance shall not be a variance so commonly recurring as to make reasonably
practical the formulation of a general regulation by the City Council;

(4)

The variance shall not cause substantial adverse effect to properties in the
immediate vicinity or in the zoning district where the variance is located; and

(5)

The variance shall relate only to property that is described in the application for the
variance.

In addition, the Zoning Board must find that the application meets one of three special
findings stated in Section 50-64(3)(b) of the Code, as follows:
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1.

Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships
resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code;

2.

Special Finding (2), that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions which apply to the property in question that do not apply to other
properties and which have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to
the adoption of the Zoning Code;

3.

Special Finding (3), that such variation is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties within the same zoning
district.

Additionally, in granting a variance the Board may specify in writing such other conditions
regarding the location, character, landscaping, or other treatment that will, in the Board's
judgment, be reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent of the Zoning Code and
the protection of the public interest. The breach of any such condition shall automatically
invalidate the permit granted.
Staff Comments
Section 50-813(2) of the City Code requires 10 stacking spaces for the proposed coffee
shop drive-thru. The applicant has provided a site plan that shows six (6) stacking spaces.
The applicant contends that only six (6) spaces are needed as experienced at their four (4)
other Biggby locations. The applicant indicates that drive-thru coffee shops will not create a
stacking demand beyond six (6) spaces, that the stacking standard for restaurants should
not be applied to coffee shops, that there is more parking provided than required – any
obstructed parking spaces as a result of stacked space back-up will not negatively impact
the overall site parking availability, and that the peak parking demand is different than the
retail side of the building.
Possible Actions
Following the public hearing on this appeal, if the Zoning Board finds that the application
satisfies the required conditions stated above, it could grant the variance in accordance
with, Special Finding ( ), (language of special finding); based on the following grounds:
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STAFF REPORT
July 12, 2019
1108 E. Grand River Ave.

PROPOSAL
ABCD Properties, LLC is requesting two variances and an interpretation for the property at
1108 East Grand River Avenue zoned EV, East Village, from the following requirements of
Chapter 50 - Zoning of the Code of the City of East Lansing:
a. 816(4) – side yard setback – “In no case shall a parking space or driveway
be placed closer than eight feet from a rear lot line or three feet from any
other property line…”.

1108 E. Grand River Ave.
Page 2

The applicant is proposing zero setback from the east property line for
parking at the rear of the building and a nine-inch setback from the west
property line for parking in front of the building.
b. 812(2)r.2 – parking space ratio – “one per 300 square feet of gross floor
area”.
Nine parking spaces are required. The applicant is proposing four parking
spaces.
c. Interpretation of Section 50-94a(b)(6) – No medical marihuana provisioning
center shall be allowed to locate within 500 feet of the lot lines of another
medical marihuana provisioning center except that in the medical marihuana
provisioning center facility overlay district located in the DDA District, no
medical marihuana provisioning center facility shall be permitted to locate
within 1000 feet of another medical marihuana provisioning center facility.
EXISTING CONDITIONS
The subject property is 0.12 acres (5,270 square feet), located on the south side of East
Grand River between Woodmere Avenue and River Street. The property was formerly
occupied by Oade’s Big Ten Party Store. Properties on the north side of East Grand River
are zoned B-2, Retail Sales Business, and are generally commercial in nature, including
dining and convenience shopping. The property to the east of the subject site is occupied
by the Admiral Service station. The property to the west of the subject property is occupied
by Subway. The properties to the south are generally multiple-family student housing. All of
the properties south of Grand River in the vicinity are zoned EV, East Village.
The existing building was built in 1948 on a lot that is roughly 31 feet wide by 170 feet
deep. The lot configuration and improvements on the site are unique compared to the
properties in the vicinity. Most of the lots in the vicinity are generally larger in area and
width. There are a few exceptions to this in the 1000 block of East Grand River Avenue
where the lots are similarly narrow and small. Several of them are occupied as residential
homes. Attached is an aerial photo and comparison table that demonstrate the relative size
and width of lots in the vicinity.
BACKGROUND
This is the second time that this applicant has applied for a variance for parking at this
location. During the initial application period for this variance the East Lansing City Council
approved a Special Use Permit on April 23, 2019 to establish a medical marihuana
provisioning center at 1234 East Grand River Avenue, which is within 1,000 feet of the
subject property. Since Section 50-94a(b)(6) of the zoning ordinance prohibits provisioning
centers from being “allowed to locate” within 1,000 feet from another provisioning center in
the subject district, staff returned the application, refunded their fee, and cancelled the ZBA
meeting. Since that time, staff has been advised by the City Attorney that any variance
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application should be processed even if it involves a prohibited land use. Therefore, the
applicant was advised by staff to re-apply for the aforementioned variances.
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
The applicant is proposing to remodel the 2,472 square foot single-story building to use as
a medical marihuana provisioning center. It should be noted that the applicant had
expressed to the Planning Commission that if they are not granted a special use permit for
a provisioning center, they will likely open as a liquor store, as they have obtained the
required State liquor license.
A total of 4 parking spaces are proposed, where two are proposed at the front of the site
accessible from Grand River Avenue and the other two at the rear of the building
accessible from a private alley off of Woodmere Avenue. The applicant is proposing to
move the façade back approximately five feet to allow for improvements to the front
parking. Because the applicant is proposing improvements to the existing parking areas,
the resulting facilities must comply with the parking standards of Article VIII of the Zoning
Ordinance.
Section 50-816(4) requires that parking facilities be set back three feet from a side property
line. Section 50-812(2)r.2 establishes the parking ratios for proposed uses. Retail
establishments are required to provide one parking space for each 300 square feet of gross
floor area. The following table provides an analysis of parking compliance for the proposed
provisioning center:
Parking Spaces:
Min. Required
Max. Permitted
Max. Small Spaces
Min. Barrier Free Spaces
Min. Bike Spaces

Requirement
9 spaces
NA
NA
1 space
None

Min. Parking Setbacks (side yard):
3 feet
* ~0 feet at the rear east and front west property lines.

Spaces Provided
4 spaces
NA
NA
1 space
1

Compliant
No
NA
NA
Yes
Yes

~ 0 feet*

No

STANDARDS OF REVIEW
In order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board must first find that the application satisfies
certain required conditions stated in Section 50-64(3)(a) of the Code, as follows:
(1)

The variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning Code;

(2)

The variance shall not permit the establishment of a use within a given district which
is prohibited therein;
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(3)

The variance shall not be a variance so commonly recurring as to make reasonably
practical the formulation of a general regulation by the City Council;

(4)

The variance shall not cause substantial adverse effect to properties in the
immediate vicinity or in the zoning district where the variance is located; and

(5)

The variance shall relate only to property that is described in the application for the
variance.

In addition, the Zoning Board must find that the application meets one of three special
findings stated in Section 50-64(3)(b) of the Code, as follows:
1. Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships
resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code;
2. Special Finding (2), that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions which apply to the property in question that do not apply to other
properties and which have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to
the adoption of the Zoning Code;
3. Special Finding (3), that such variation is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties within the same zoning
district.
Additionally, in granting a variance the Board may specify in writing such other conditions
regarding the location, character, landscaping, or other treatment that will, in the Board's
judgment, be reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent of the Zoning Code and
the protection of the public interest. The breach of any such condition shall automatically
invalidate the permit granted.
INTERPRETATION REQUEST
The applicant is also requesting that the Zoning Board of Appeals interpret Section 5094a(b)(6) of the City Code of Ordinances. Although it does not substantively change their
request and argument, staff should note that the applicant’s recitation of this section in their
narrative submitted with their application is incorrect. This section of the code was
amended by City Council by the adoption of Ordinance 1448 on March 26, 2019 to read as
follows:
No medical marihuana provisioning center shall be allowed to locate within 500 feet
of the lot lines of another medical marihuana provisioning center except that in the
medical marihuana provisioning center facility overlay district located in the DDA
District, no medical marihuana provisioning center facility shall be permitted to locate
within 1000 feet of another medical marihuana provisioning center facility.
A special use permit application was approved for the property located at 1234 East Grand
River Avenue by City Council at their April 23, 2019 meeting. This approved site plan is
valid until April 23, 2020, and if work has not been commenced within that 12-month period
the special use permit approval would then be terminated.
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The applicant states that there are no provisioning centers, as defined in section 50-7 of the
Code of Ordinances, currently operating within the City. The application states that the
separation requirement between provisioning centers may not go into effect until a State
license and certificate of occupancy are issued.
STAFF COMMENTS
With regard to the proposed request for variances to the parking setback and required
parking ratio, the subject lot is somewhat unusual and unique in its size and shape. The
existing building on the site was constructed in the 1940’s and is unlike most of the
commercial properties in the vicinity.
With regard to the interpretation request, the memorandum of special use permit has not
been executed and recorded with the Register of Deeds and there has been no building
permit or certificate of occupancy issued for the provisioning center at 1234 East Grand
River Avenue. Staff would agree that the special use permit is not effective per Section 5096, which requires that the permit be recorded to be effective. However, that facility has
until April 23, 2020 to commence the construction on the project based on the conditions of
the approved special use permit. Staff would suggest that the intent of the separation
requirement was to prevent two establishments from being allowed in close proximity to
each other, in this case 1,000 feet. City Council approved the location at 1234 East Grand
River and denied the request at 1108 East Grand River. By allowing or granting a special
use permit for two locations within 1,000 feet of each other would be in direct conflict with
the separation requirement in Section 50-94a(b)(6). Staff’s interpretation is that an
application for a special use permit for a provisioning center within 1,000 feet of a location
previously granted a special use permit that is still in their allowed time-frame to establish
the use may be accepted and processed, but that City Council should deny the application.
To approve such an application would be in direct conflict of the Code as described above.
POSSIBLE ACTIONS
Variance
Following the public hearing on this appeal, if the Zoning Board finds that the application
satisfies the required conditions stated above, it could grant the variance in accordance
with, Special Finding ( ), (language of special finding); based on the following grounds:
Interpretation
Following the public hearing on this appeal, the Zoning Board shall decide in favor of the
interpretation of the applicant or staff; based on the following grounds:
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CITY OF EAST LANSING

ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION
PROPERTY ADDRESS:

1108 E. Grand River Ave

PARCEL ID NO(S):

33-20-02-18-424-009

PROPERTY OWNER:

ABCD Properties LLC

(Or its legal representative)

Mailing Address:

5977 Linkside Ln. Belmont MI

E-mail Address:

mjc@michaeljcorcoranlaw.com
(503) 754-5762

Office/Cell/Fax Numbers:
APPLICANT:

Same

(If not property owner)

Mailing Address:
E-mail Address:
Office/Cell/Fax Numbers:
LEGAL STANDING:

Property Owner

(If non-owner applicant)

PROPOSED ACTION(S):

Preparing property for future marketability and/or conforming use; nonuse variance request

(Describe proposed improvements)

VARIANCE REQUESTED: Chapter 50 - Section:

812 Required parking ratios

(Staff)

(i.e. setback, coverage, etc.)

Interpretation requested: Sec. 50-94a(b)(6) and Sec. 50-7

RATIONALE FOR VARIANCE: In order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board must find that the application
meets several required Variance Conditions and one of three Special Findings, as specified in Section 5064 of the Zoning Code. Please read Section 50-64 (attached) and describe below how your application would
satisfy one or more of the Special Findings.
See attached Rationale document

[Continued on next page]
Rev. 01-2017

Section 50.64 from Chapter 50 - Zoning of the Code of the City of East Lansing
(3)

Variances. The Board shall have the power to authorize upon an appeal specific variances
from such dimensional requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height, bulk
regulations, yard width, side and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
requirements as specified in this Chapter, provided, however, that all of the following variance
conditions are adhered to and that at least one (1) of the following special findings can be
satisfied:
a.

b.

Rev. 01-2017

Variance Conditions. All of the following conditions, in the judgment of the Board, shall
exist before any variance from this Chapter shall be granted. Any variance granted
shall:
1.

Not be contrary to the public interest or the general intent and purpose of this
Chapter.

2.

Not permit the establishment of a use within a given district which is prohibited
therein.

3.

Not be a variance so commonly recurring as to make reasonably practical the
formulation of a general regulation by the City Council.

4.

Not cause substantial adverse effect to properties in the immediate vicinity or in
the zoning district where the variance is located.

5.

Relate only to property that is described in the application for the variance.

Special Findings. If all the foregoing variance conditions can be satisfied, a variance
may be granted when the Board determines that any one of the following special
findings can be clearly demonstrated:
1.

That there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships resulting from the
physical characteristics of the property in question which make it unfeasible to
carry out the strict letter of this Chapter. Increased financial return to the
applicant shall not be considered just cause for a variation based upon hardship.

2.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions which
apply to the property in question that do not apply to other properties and which
have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this
Chapter.

3.

That such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property
right possessed by other properties within the same zoning district.

Land Development Application Fees
Adopted by City Council Resolution May 22, 2018
Fees shall be assessed and paid upon the filing of appropriate land development
applications according to the following fee schedule:
Application

Fee

Rezoning

$1,100 + $100/acre

Site Plan or
Special Use Permit
Residential
Nonresidential

$1,100 + $25/dwelling unit
$1,100 + $25/1,000 sq. ft. GFA,
+ $250/drive thru service lane
and/or gasoline pump island

Modification

$1,100 + increment per new construction

Administrative Only

$250

Parking Plan (B-3)
Administrative Only

$1,100 + $25/1,000 sq. ft. GFA
$250

Combined Applications
(i.e., Rezoning + SUP/Site Plan)

Larger fee + ½ second fee

Zoning Variance

$300

Subdivision
Tentative Preliminary
Final Preliminary
Final Plat
Lot Split
Administrative Only

$1,100 + $25/lot
$250
$25/lot
$500
$200

Certificate of Appropriateness
(requiring public hearing by
Historic District Commission)

Fee rescinded December 6, 2006*

Zoning Compliance Letters

$200 per letter

GFA = Gross Floor Area of Building

*Per City of East Lansing Resolution 2006-1 adopted February 7, 2006.

East Lansing Zoning Code, Variances 1108 E. Grand River Ave.
Appeal
APPLICANT: ABCD Properties, LLC
Variance Requests
1. Variance Conditions: All of the following conditions, in the judgement of the applicant, comply with
the city’s conditions listed below. The variance shall:
a. Not be contrary to the public interest: Preparing any property in East Village toward
conformity of district standards is good for the district and its residents
b. Not permit the establishment of a prohibited use: The intent is to provide the property an
opportunity to house conforming and permitted uses in the future
c. Not a recurring regulation: n/a
d. Not cause substantial adverse effect: See a. above
e. Relate only to property described in the application: The variance request relates
specifically to this property and no other.

Special Findings
1. Parking Area Ratios:
a. Practical Difficulty: The City is requiring parking spaces based upon gross square footage. The
applicant can create 4 parking spaces that meet standard parking requirements on site (as
described below) if the variance is granted otherwise ABCD Properties.
b. Exceptional or Extraordinary Circumstances: Come October, the non-conforming use (a
liquor store) will have ceased operations for one year, thus requiring any future use to
conform to East Village standards. Despite the fact that offsite parking agreements are only
permitted in B and P districts, during ABCD’s Special Use Application process we made
extensive efforts to locate additional parking in the nearby vicinity to no avail.
c. Preservation of a Property Right: ABCD Properties has the right to market its property to
conforming permitted uses that help achieve its property’s highest and best use
2. Side Lot Parking Setbacks:
a. Practical Difficulty: The retail structure currently exists “as-is”. It was built on virtually a “zero
lot line” (no setback). There is not a practical way to comply with the current setbacks.
i. The west parking (SW) is compliant and provides for a 3’ vegetative screen blocking
views from student housing (SW). There is a small area that is compliant in the (NW)
1

corner of the property, however the west parking space must align 90 degrees to
Grand River Ave., and therefore is slightly deficient in the 3’ setback at the NW
corner of the proposed new façade renovation.
ii. The East parking setback (SE) is non-compliant due to the lot vs. parking dimensions
to include a required barrier free parking space on the north side of the building. The
zero-lot-line has operated this way for decades. There is an existing 6’ fence and
small building on the gas station property that will continue to screen the SE
property from the gas station.

Interpretation Request
1. The board shall have the power to review, hear, and decide upon appeals which request
interpretations of the provisions contained within any section of this chapter
a. Variance Application Rejected: ABCD Properties variance application was denied due
process. ABCD Properties had its variance application rejected and its May 1st hearing in front
of this Appeals Board abruptly cancelled. The letter ABCD received dated Apr. 29 indicated
the pretext for this rejection/cancellation related to Sec. 50-94a(b)(6):
No medical marihuana provisioning center facility shall be permitted to locate within
1,000 feet of the lot lines of another medical marihuana provisioning center facility.
Under Sec. 50-7 Definitions a Medical Marihuana Provisioning Center Facility is defined as a
licensed commercial entity by the State of Michigan, under the Michigan Medical Marihuana
Facilities Act. By definition of this zoning ordinance no provisioning centers exist in the City.
Setbacks between provisioning centers don’t go into effect until a state license and a
municipal occupancy permit is obtained by an applicant. The property located at 1234 E.
Grand River Ave. currently holds an occupancy permit for multiple residences.
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Record Details | City of East Lansing | BS&A Online

1234 E GRAND RIVER AVE EAST LANSING, MI 48823 (Property Address)
Parcel Number: 33200218426007

Property Owner: 1234 LLC
Summary Information
> Commercial/Industrial Building Summary
 Yr Built: 1971
 # of Buildings: 1


> Assessed Value: $192,400 | Taxable Value: $166,942
> 30 Building Department records found

Total Sq.Ft.: 7,068

> Property Tax information found

Item 1 of 5

3 Images / 2 Sketches

Owner and Taxpayer Information
Owner

1234 LLC
117 CENTER ST
EAST LANSING, MI 48823

Taxpayer

SEE OWNER INFORMATION

Unit

3320 EAST
LANSING/INGHAM CNTY
$192,400
$166,942
$192,400
05/11/2012
Not Available
Not Available
No Data to Display

General Information for Tax Year 2019
Property Class
School District
MG
USER NUM IDX
USER ALPHA 1
USER ALPHA 3
Historical District
USER ALPHA 2

201 COMMERCIAL
IMPROVED
33010 EAST LANSING
No Data to Display
0
Not Available
Not Available
Not Available
Not Available

Assessed Value
Taxable Value
State Equalized Value
Date of Last Name Change
Notes
Census Block Group
Exemption

Principal Residence Exemption Information
Homestead Date

No Data to Display

Principal Residence Exemption

June 1st

Final

2020

0.0000 %



2019

0.0000 %

0.0000 %

Previous Year Information
Year

MBOR Assessed

Final SEV

Final Taxable

2018

$176,400

$176,400

$163,030

2017

$171,700

$171,700

$159,677

2016

$171,300

$171,300

$158,253

Land Information
Zoning Code
Land Value
Renaissance Zone
ECF Neighborhood
Lot Dimensions/Comments

EV
$384,800
No

Total Acres
Land Improvements
Renaissance Zone Expiration
Date
2060 INGHAM COMMERCIAL Mortgage Code
APARTMENTS, OTHER
Neighborhood Enterprise
Zone

Lot(s)
Lot 1

Frontage

0.693
$10,067
No Data to Display
No Data to Display
No

Depth

144.80 ft

208.47 ft

Total Frontage: 144.80 ft

Average Depth: 208.47 ft

Legal Description
W 1/2 OF FOLLOWING DESC PART OF LOTS 80 & 81 & 82 COM IN S'LY LN OF GRAND RIVER AVE AT A PT N 69^28' W 1003.2 FT FROM ITS INT WITH E
LINE OF SEC 18 N 69^28' W 144.8 FT S 13^42' W 231 FT TO N BANK OF RED CEDAR RIVER E'LY ALONG N BANK 126 FT M/L N 19^16' E 221.7 FT TO
BEG SUPERVISOR'S PLAT NO 2 OF MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP

Land Division Act Information

https://bsaonline.com/SiteSearch/SiteSearchDetails?SearchFocus=All+Records&SearchCategory=Name&SearchText=1234&uid=138&PageIndex=1&ReferenceKey…
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Date of Last Split/Combine
Date Form Filed
Date Created
Acreage of Parent
Split Number
Parent Parcel

No Data to Display
No Data to Display
No Data to Display
0.00
0
No Data to Display

Number of Splits Left
0
Unallocated Div.s of Parent 0
Unallocated Div.s Transferred 0
Rights Were Transferred
Not Available
Courtesy Split
Not Available

Sale History
Sale Date

Sale Price Instrument

Grantor

Grantee

Terms of Sale

Liber/Page

No sales history found.

Building Information  7068 sq ft Multiple Residences (Commercial)
Floor Area
Occupancy
Stories Above Ground
Basement Wall Height
Year Built
Percent Complete
Physical Percent Good
Economic Percent Good

7,068 sq ft
Multiple Residences
2
10 ft
1971
100%
35%
50%

Estimated TCV
Class
Average Story Height
Identical Units
Year Remodeled
Heat
Functional Percent Good
Effective Age

$120,516
D,Frame
10 ft
Not Available
Not Available
Forced Air Furnace
100%
42 yrs

**Disclaimer: BS&A Software provides BS&A Online as a way for municipalities to display information online and is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the data herein. This data is provided for
reference only and WITHOUT WARRANTY of any kind, expressed or inferred. Please contact your local municipality if you believe there are errors in the data.

Copyright © 2019 BS&A Software, Inc.
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